


1980-81 TITAN SCHEDULE
(all non-tournament games storl of 7,30 p.m.)

DAY DATE OPPONENT SITE
No •• No". 24 C•• t... b.rry a •• kato.,

A•• trall. Tit •• Gy.
Frl. Nov. 28 University of Portland Portland
No •. D.c:. 1 Portl •• d Stat. Tit •• Gy.
S.t. D.c:. 6 NIc:..I.a. St.t. A ..... I. Co.". c..t ••
Tues. Dec. 9 Loyola Marymount los Angeles
S.t. D.c:. 13 S•• 01•• 0 St A..... I. Co.". C•• t ...
Mon. Dec. 15 Portland State Portland

lOS ANGELES TIMES CLASSIC
Frl. Dec. 19 Nevada-las Vegas Anaheim Conv. Center
Sat. Dec. 20 loyal a Marymount Anaheim Conv. Center

FAR WEST CLASSIC
Frt- Dec. 26- Princeton. Rhode Island, Portland
Mon. 29 Oregon. Oregon State. Drake.

Northwestern. Utah. CSUF)
S.t. .I ••• 10 WI.c:o •• I.·Parkald. TIta. Gy.
Thurs. Jan. 15 'UC Irvine Irvine
Sat. Jan. 17 'long Beach State long Beach
T...... .1••• 22 '5•• .10•• St.t. Tit •• Gy.
S.t. .I ••• 24 'Vt." St.t. A..... l. Co.". c..t.r
Thurs. Jan. 29 'UC Santa Barbara Santa Barbara
S.t. .1••• 31 'VC S•• t. a.rb ••• TIt •• Gy.
Thurs. Feb. 5 'Pacific Stockton
Sat. Feb. 7 'Fresno State Fre no
W.d. F.b. 11 'Fr ••• o St.t. A..... I. Co.". C•• t ...
S.t_ F.b. 14 ' P.clflc: TIt •• Gy.
Thurs. Feb. 19 'Utah State logan
Sat. Feb. 21 'San Jose State San Jo e
T".r •. F.b. 26 'Lo •• B•• c:" St.t. TIt •• Gy.
S.t. Feb. 21 'vc tr"I •• TIt •• Gy.
Thurs.- March PCAA TOURNAMENT Anaheim
Sat. 5-7 Conv. Center
·PCM game

MEDIA INFORMATION
Requests for press. photo and broadcast credentials should be

made to the Sports Information Office at least one week In advance.
Pas es l1li11 be mailed If time permits or IIIiIIbe left at WUICall.

A complete press packet including game program. lineups. cur-
rent statistics and notes IIIiIIbe furnished prior to each game. A play.
by-play account of all games l1li11 be distributed along IIIIthquickie team
and individual stats at the half. The Rnal game packet II1II1 include a
complete play-by-play. team and indJvldual stats.

Spotters are available and must be paid by tho e requesting
thi service.

Broadcast loops for one radio station will be provided each visit-
ing opponent. Other arrangements must be made well In advance
through Joseph Dusbabek of the CSUF business oIllce at (714) 77$.2421.

One telecopler Is available for your convenience and is reserved
on a first requested basis. Several telephones are available for your
credit card or collect calls. Individual press table phones must be ar-
ranged through Mr. Dusbabek.

Scout tickets should be requested at least one week in advance.
WORKING MEDIA ONLY will be allowed In the press area.

Media members hould contact the Sports lnfortnation Olflce for com-
plImentary tickets for famUy members and guests.

Please let us know how we may better serve you.

MEL FRANKS
DIRECTOR OF SPORTS INFORMATlO & PROMOTIO S

Cal State Fullerton
Fullerton, CA 92634

Office: (714) 773-3970
Home: (714) 997-3362



CAL STATE FULLERTON
1980·81 BASKETBALL

MEDIA GUIDE
Edited by Mel Franks & Vern Vegso

Published on Nov. 13, 19 0

Cover photo by Larry McManus
Players by Roland Hiltscher Photography

Publishers Typesetting Inc.
Printed by Ink Spot

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Alumni in the N.B.A. .........................•................... 12
Alphabetical Roster 21
Anaheim Convention Center 36
Athletic Directory. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . .. inside back
Campus History. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Coaches' A11·TimeRecords 19
General Information inside back
GenJan, Bill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .• . . . . . . • . •. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
MCCarthy, Dr. Miles D. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . 4
McQuam, George ......................•............•............ 6
Media information .................•..........•.•........ inside front
Media Directory. . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. 40
Mullally. Mike. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Numerical Roster 20
Opponents 14-19.22-31
Opponents' Records . . . . .. . . . . . . .. .. 36
PCM Directory. . . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . .. 33
PCM Standings, 1979·80 33
PCM Tournament 32
Player Profiles 8-12
Radio ..............................................•............ 25
Records 13
Schedule inside front
Season Preview 1
Season Results. 1979·80 35
Shields, Dr. L. Donald. . . . . . . .• . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 4
Sneed, John ................................•.................... 7
Statistics, 1979·80 34
Ticket information 24
Titan Athletic Foundation. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . .. .. .. .. . . . . 5
Women's doubleheader 31
Year-by-Year 37·39

SEASON PREVIEW

George McQuarn makes his collegiate debut as a head
coach this season at Cal State Fullerton and faces a formid-
able rebuilding challenge.

Only two players return from the 1979·80 squad which
was 10·17 (12·15 after forfeits) under Bobby Dye, who resigned
after seven years at the post. McQuarn was hired in March
and, despite a late start in recruiting, thinks he has assembled
a squad which will be competitive in the Pacific Coast Athletic
Association.

"I'm generally pleased with the athletes we've been able
to recruit and those we have returning," said McQuarn, who
helped elevate the University of Nevada-Las Vegas program
to national prominence as an assi.stant to Jerry Tarkanian the

(continued on next page)



past four years. "The recruits are all top notch players. Our
lack of experience and depth, however, is a major concern."

Sophomore forward/center Lance Ball and senior guard
George Barrios are the returnees from Fullerton's first losing
team in seven years.

Ball (6-9, 210) scored 4.7 points a game and averaged 2.7
rebounds in a limited role. The U.S. Air Force veteran from
Salem, Oregon displayed considerable progress throughout
the season and during summer play. He must fill the shoes of
departed all-PCAA performer Calvin Roberts, the top scorer
(16 points) and rebounder (9.5) for the Titans last year.

Barrios (6-0, 170) was a part-time starter in the back-
court averaging 3.3 points per game with 70 assists on the
season.

A quartet of junior college transfers, two freshmen and a
pair of redshirts will complete the squad until December when
University of Texas transfer Keith Stephens (6-7, 215) becomes
eligible to play.

"Keith will make a difference in our lineup," said McQuarn.
"But it creates an immediate problem, affecting our style of
play and substitution pattern. We have to start the season
with only two big men and then we will have three for con-
ference play."

Redshirts joining the squad are 6-foot-8 center Dave Wear
from Fresno State and 6-foot-2 guard Doug Cherry from Merced
Junior College. Wear prepped at Rancho Alamitos High
School in Garden Grove.

Topping the list of recruits is all-state forward Michael
Anderson from Oxnard Junior College. The 6-foot-5 former
all-City star from Dorsey High in Los Angeles averaged 20.4
points and nine rebounds while leading Oxnard to a 23-9 rec-
ord and the Western State Conference championship. He
will be a swing man between guard and forward for the Titans.

Playing the power forward position will be 6-foot-6¥.. John
Bell from Portland, Oregon. He averaged 15 points and 10 re-
bounds last year at North Idaho Junior College and led the
team to the quarterfinals of the NJCAA tournament. He was
an all-City performer at Roosevelt High School in Portland.

Two JC transfers at guard bring impressive credentials
to the Titans' program. Ronald Portee (5-10, 160) led Western
Texas Junior College to a 37-0 record and the NJCAA title.
John Hall (6-3, 175) was the leading scorer in California for
Cerro Coso College in Ridgecrest.

Both freshmen could see considerable action off the
bench with McQuarn operating with a 12-man roster. Guard
David Gilreath (5-10, 170) was an all-State performer for
Marshall University High School in Minneapolis, Minnesota
and forward Victor Green (6-S¥", 185) was the most valuable
player in evada after an outstanding season for VaJley High
in Las Vegas.

Another guard candidate is walk-on Jerry Alfafara from
Kennedy High chool and Cypress College.

"We want to play pressure defense beginning at half
court with the ability to extend our defense further down the
court," said McQuarn, who compiled a 123-8 record and
won four CIF titles at Verbum Dei High School in Los An-
geles. "Offensively, we will run the fast break at every oppor-
tunity."

McQuam rates Fresno State and Utah State the teams to
beat in the PCAA race.

"We're really not in a rebuilding year but a building year,"
aid McQuarn. "We're going to have to scrap for e erything

we get. We will be in the physical condition it takes to play
that way."

2



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
FULLERTON

California State University, Fullerton Is a relatively young institution,
havinq opened only two decades ago. However, it already has grown to
22,500 students and achieved national distinction.

The university's students come primarily from Southern California with
many from other states and other nations. Most students commute each
day to and from classes; many come to classes only in the evening.

Drawn from throughout the world, the 750-member faculty is noted for
its commitment to effective teaching and scholarly activity. Research Is
actively pursued, typically with students Involved.

The university enjoys full accreditation for its over-all program In addi-
tion, national recognition has been accorded to programs in art, athletic
training, business, chemistry, education, engineering, journalism, music,
speech and hearing and theater. All total there are 80 degree programs-
38 of them at the graduate level.

Reinforcing classroom instruction is the largest university level internship
and cooperative education program on the West Coast. The program
allows students to gain on-the-job experience while continuing their reg-
ular studies.

Another amenity is the extended education program. It provides
classes, workshops, conferences and study tours on a year-round basis.
Extended education offerings are open to the community without the
formalities of regular admission to the university.

Vet another strong point is the university's cultural events program,
including a series that brings nationally known professional artists to the
campus for residencies as well as public performances.

A new development is formation of a professional caliber symphony
orchestra to provide the university community and area residents with
high-quality music.

An extensive recreation program aimed chiefly at students but also
open to community members is another highlight, as is the 8,OOO-person
network of community support organizations. The Titan Athletic Founda-
tion is one of these support groups.

Further examples of community outreach are the Fullerton Arbore-
tum and Tucker Wildlife Sanctuary. Opened in 1979, the Arboretum is a
25-acre on-campus preserve that was established jointly by the university
and the City of Fullerton. Tucker WildlifeSanctuary is a half-hour from campus
in a canyon of the Santa Ana Mountains.

To reinforce the university's commitment to high academic standards
and community service, President L. Donald Shields has embarked on
an ambitious campaign called "Partners in Excellence." Its purpose is to
raise the necessary non-state funcling to achieve the president's chief goal
for the university. That goa} is to make Cal State Fullerton the foremost bach-
elor' master's degree granting institution in the nation.

3



DR. L. DONALD SHIELDS. PRESIDENT

Dr. L. Donald Shields will step down
as president of California State Univer-
sity, Fullerton in January after serving
almost 10 years at his post to accept the
presidency of Southern Methodist Uni-
versity.

Dr. Shields has been a part of CSUF
since 1963 when he joined the faculty as
an assistant professor of chemistry. He
became an associate professor in 1966 and
a full professor in 1967. He was elected
chair of the Faculty Council in 1967 and
later that year became the campus' lirst vice president for adminis-
tration. From October 1970 to May 1971 he was acting president of the
university.

At the time of his appointment In 1971, Dr. Shields was 34, mak-
Ing him the youngest chief executive of a major state university In
the nalion. During his term the enrollment has grown from 14,000 to
22,500 and degree programs have grown from 58 to 80, 38 of which
are at the graduate level.

Dr. Shields will become the eighth president of SMU which con-
sidered more than 350 candidates for the position. He wlll succeed
Dr. James H. Zumberge, who resigned in May to accept the presidency
of the University of Southern California.

Dr. Shields served six years (1974-80) on the National Science
Board and was Its chairman for the last two years, admlnlsterlng a $1
bUlion annual budget.

In 1977, Dr. Shields became the lirst western trustee on the pres-
tigious National Commission for Cooperative Education.

This past summer Dr. Shields won the 1980 Distinguished Honor
Scroll Award from the western chapter of the American Institute
of Chemists for national leadership In science and higher educa-
tion and for professional contributions to chemistry.

DR. MILES D. McCARTHY, ACTING PRESIDENT

Dr. Miles D. McCarthy will serve as
acting president of California State Uni-
versity, Fullerton beginning in January
when Dr. L. Donald Shields moves to the
presidency of Southern Methodist Uni-
versity.

Dr. McCarthy Is chair of the health
professions committee and former vice
president for academic affairs. A found-
ing faculty member at CSUF, McCarthy
has distinguished himself academically
and administratively. The professor of
biology was academic vice president from 1970-74 until asking for re-
assignment to teaching due to a health problem.

Dr. McCarthy's other adminlstratlve posts have Included serv-
Ice as chair of both the Biological Sdence Department and the OM-
slon of Sdence, Mathematics and Engineering, as well as dean of the
School of letters, Arts and Sdence.

As chair of the health professions committee he established in
1959, McCarthy grooms CSUF students and recommends them to
schools for graduate work In medicine. optometry, dentistry and re-
lated health professions.

last year 85 per cent of those students recommended overall were
accepted, which Is an unprecedented success rate.

Chair of the executive committee of the Orange County-long
Beach Consortium In Nursing Education, McCarthy Is a trustee of the
Southern California College of Optometry. He was a member of the
dmlsslons committee at UC Irvine's College of Medldne from 1977

to 1979.
In 1965, McCarthy was chosen outstandlng professor both at Cal

State Fullerton and by the CSUC trustees.

4



TITAN ATHLETIC FOUNDATION

The Titan Athletic Foundation is a
non-profit organization lIIith the express
purpose of aiding the athletic program at
Cal State Fullerton. It is a group of individ-
uals, not necessarily alumni. who have a
genuine interest in athletics and the Uni-
versity.

It is community involvement for some.
business involvement for others, or simply
an interest in a fine sports program that has
attained national recognition and respect
the past few years. Slagle

The foundation supports the athletic program by providing funds
for scholarahlps and grants-in-aid which insure an effective recruit-
Ing program that attracts the best student-athletes avallable.

The TItan Athletic Foundation was founded in January 1973, and
Is the Unlveraity's official athletic booster organization. In the TAF's
first year approximately $30,000 was raised and 150 members en-
listed. Just seven years later the TAF raised over three hundred thou-
sand dollars and has a membership of about a thousand.

Fullerton businessman Pierre Nicolas was the TAF's first presi-
dent and he has been succeeded by Don Karcher, president of Carl
Karcher Enterprises; Buck Johns, president of California Climate
Control, and the current president. larry Slagle. vice president of Yel-
10111 Cab Co. of North Orange County.

Nicolas Karcher Johns

MIKE MULLALLY, DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS

Mike Mullally, who guided Eastern
1II1nois from the doldrums to the forefront
of Intercollegiate athletics at the Division
II level the past few year , Is the new di-
rector of athletics at Cal State Fullerton.
He replaced eale Stoner, who is now di-
rector of athletics at illinois.

Mullally became athletic director at
Eastern 1II1nois in August 1974, when the
Charleston institution's programs were in
disarray. In five of the following six years,
Eastern lIIinols had the nation's most out-
standing DIvision II program. as detennined by polls conducted by Uni-
versity of California. Davis, among others.

In 1978 the Panther men won the national championship In foot-
ball, made their ftfth straight trip to the NCAA basketball tournament,
8nlshed second in wrestling and third in soccer.

The Panthers won the national championship in cross country in
1977 and the track title In 1974. They also compete in baseball (ftfth in
1978), swlmming (third in 1975), tennis and golf.

Before joining Eastern Illinois, MuUally served eight years at Univer-
sity of Oklahoma.

He earned his bachelor's and master's degrees at University of South
Dakota with the undergraduate work in political science and the grad-
uate work in history. fn addition he has taken doctoral studies In history
at Oklahoma.

He is 42. married (Carole) and the father of three (Heidi. Edward
and Matthew). They reside in Fullerton.

5



HEAD COACH GEORGE McQUARN

After helping elevate the Univer-
sity of Nevada-Las Vegas program to
national prominence, George McQuarn
will try to carve a niche of his own at
Cal State Fullerton where he makes
his collegiate debut as a head coach.

McQuarn, 39, served four years as
an assistant to Jerry Tarkanian at
UNLV before returning to southern
California to replace Bobby Dye, who
resigned in February after seven sea-
sons with the Titans. The Rebels gained the final four in the
NCAA championships in 1977 and reached the semifinals of
the National Invitational Tournament last season with a 23-9
record.

McQuarn's track record features tremendously successful
teams at the high school level and an outstanding record in reo
cruiting on the collegiate level. He was appointed to his cur-
rent post on March 8, 1980.

Players recruited by McQuarn to UNLV include Michael
Loyd, Flintie Williams, Sid Green, Michael Johnson, Larry
Anderson, Richard Box, Michael Burns and Greg Goorjian.
Some of that talent will be back to haunt McQuarn when the
Titans meet the Rebels in December at the Anaheim Conven-
tion Center in the Los Angeles Times Classic.

McQuarn's 14-year coaching career includes a phenomenal
tenure at Verbum Dei where he started out with a 25-0 rec-
ord as the freshmen coach and between 1969 and 1973 won
four consecutive CIF titles on three different levels of cornpeti-
tion. The final team went 32-1 on the AAAA (highest) level and
completed McQuarn's prep career at 123·8 for a .939 winning
percentage.

David Greenwood, Roy Hamilton, Raymond Lewis and
former Titans Donny Daniels and Keith Anderson are some of
the Eagles who played for McQuarn.

McQuarn left Verbum Dei to become Recreation Super-
intendent for the City of Compton but he returned to coaching
with the UNLV appointment in 1976.

A Fresno native, McQuarn graduated from Centennial
High in Compton where he earned all-CIF honors in basket-
ball and baseball. He attended Compton College and was
selected to the JC All-America baseball team.

McQuarn attended UCLA on a baseball scholarship and
earned all-West Coast honors as a catcher. He graduated from
Cal State Long Beach in 1966 with a degree in physical educa-
tion.

McQuarn and wife Jackie have two children (Tracey,
13 and Michael, 11) and live in Long Beach.

George McQuarn at a Glance
Age: 39
Married: Jackie
Children: Tracey, Michael
Resides: Long Beach
Alma Mater: Long Beach State '66
High School Record: 123-8 .939
College Record: Assistant, UNLV '76-80
Office Number: (714) 773-3711
Best Time to Reach: 10 a.rn. to oon

6



Assistant Coach John Sneed

Experience with winning programs
at the Division I level and a remarkably
successful record as a high school coach
make John Sneed a valued assistant to
George McQuarn.

Sneed was an assistant for one year
at the University of Arizona, a 21-6
season (1976-77) which took the WIld-
cats into the NCAA playoffs. During
1977-78 he was an assistant at San
Diego State and the 19-8 Aztecs won
the regular season PCAA title before being eliminated in the sea-
son-ending tournament by Cal State Fullerton. He also was at San
Diego for the 1978-79 season.

Sneed, 32, succeeded McQuarn at Verbum Dei High School
in Los Angeles in 1974 and won the CIF 4A title and CIF Coach
of the Year honors with a 30-2 record. The next two easons
the Eagles won two more Camino Real League title with 28-1
and 23-5 seasons which gave Sneed a career mark of 81-8 for
a .910 winning percentage.

The 1974 Verbum Dei team was recognized as national high
school champions by the ational Sport News ervice.

A Long Beach State graduate, Sneed was an assistant to
McQuarn for two years at Verbum Dei. He left a prosperous
private business last spring to rejoin McQuarn at Fullerton,
where he will work primarily with the forwards.

The native of Gastonia, NC has been married (Rose Mary)
for one year.

John Sneed

Assistant Coach Bill Genian

Youthful experience as well as a
year of working together with George
McQuarn at the University of evada-
Las Vegas combined to bring Bill
Genian into the Titans' basketball pro-
gram.

Genian, 30 as of the season opener,
already has coached on the commu-
nity college level and in two different
Division I conferences so he brings a
varied background to Fullerton.

Genlan was an assistant for one season at UNLV after a
similar stint at Idaho State. Prior to those jobs he spent three
years as an assistant at Pasadena City College and the Lancers
twice were ranked among the top teams in California. Earlier
at Pasadena, Genian played guard for two seasons under coach
Dan Ayala. After winning All-Metropolitan Conference honors,
Genian attended Cal State Hayward and was a two-year starter
before completing his degree work at Hayward. He went im-
mediately into coaching at Pasadena.

A 1969 graduate of Pleasant Hill High School in northern
California, Genian will work primarily with the Fullerton post
men.

7

Bill Genian



PLAYERS

Jerry Alfafara
Sophomore
Guard
6-2 170
Buena Park, CA

33

Born July 7, 1959 in Tombstone, AZ parents are
Gerald and Marjorie Alfafara of Anaheim one sister
· .. "walked on" team first week of school ... good
perimeter player, can shoot well off the fast break ...
three-year letterman at Kennedy High School where
he was leading scorer for coach John Mayberry as a
senior and an al1-league (1977-78) selection No.8 all-
time scorer at Kennedy with 697 points long arms
and jumps well ... played part-time one season for Don
Johnson at Cypress College ... sat out last year ...
physical education major.

Michael Anderson 34
Junior
Forward
6-5 195
Los Angeles, CA

Born June 22, 1960 in Los Angeles, CA ... parents are
George and Helena Anderson ... two brothers and one
sister ... Most Valuable Player in Western State Con-
ference last year for champion Oxnard Junior College
· .. averaged 20.4 points and nine rebounds for coach
Lee Porter ... complete ballplayer who makes few mis-
takes ... can swing to big guard position ... all-city per-
former for coach Dave Gordon at Dorsey High School
in Los Angeles, where he was an All-Southern League
selection ... art major with minor in physical education.

52Lance Ball
Sophomore
Forward/Center
6-9 210
Salem, OR

Born ov. 13, 1958 in Corvallis, OR ... parents are
Donald and Sharon Bal1 ... two brothers ... started
four games last year and played in 26, averaging
4.7 point and 2.7 rebounds ... U.S. Air Force veteran
· .. mobile, active big man who runs very wel1 in the tran-
sition game ... impro ed considerably during summer
league competition ... Most Improved Player on last
year's squad ... graduated from Sprague High School in
Salem, OR where he played for coach Walter Hamer ...
business administration major.



10George Barrios
Senior
Guard
6-0 175
Fountain Valley, CA

Born Apr. 16, 1959 in Long Beach, CA ... parents are
George and Helen Barrios ... two brothers and one
sister started nine games last year and played in
all 27 most experienced Titan with three varsity
letters intense player who goes full speed all the
time quick defender and fanatic worker ... unsel-
fish, courageous player ... averaged 3.3 points and
2.5 assists last year ... graduated in 1977 from Foun-
tain Valley High School, where he played for coach
Dave Brown ... Most Improved Player (1978. 79) and
Best Defensive Player (1979-80) ... psychology major.

John Bell
Junior
Forward
6-6 210
Portland, OR

24

Born Sept. 28, 1959 in Lubbock, TX ... parents are
John and Joyce Bell ... one brother and one sister ...
power forward who averaged 15 points and 10 rebounds
for orth Idaho College in Coeur d'Alene ... coach was
Rolly Williams . . . all-Region 18 selection strong
leaper and runs well ... good shooter All- tate
performer at Roosevelt High School in Portland for
coach Ernie Hohman ... shooting ability to go out-
side and strength to work around the hoop . . . busi-
ness administration major.

Doug Cherry
Junior
Guard
6-2 180
Sharpsburg, NC

20

Born Sept. 13, 1959 in Sharpsburg, NC ... parents are
William and Dorothy Cherry of Rocky Mountain, C ...
three sisters ... sat out last season after transferring from
Merced Junior College, where he was two-year captain
and co-Most Valuable Player in the conference as a soph-
omore for coach Don Reid ... captained state champion-
ship Elm City High School team for coach Harvey Reid
... must make transition from point guard to shooting
guard . . . played with former Titan Calvin Roberts at
Merced ... physical education major.

9



David Gilreath
Freshman
Guard
5-10 170
Minneapolis, MN

14

Born. Dec. 25, 1962 in Minneapolis, MN ... parents are
John and Clara Gilreath ... one brother and four sis-
ters ... All-State performer at Marshall University
High School ... Athlete of the Year at Marshall, also
played football and baseball ... led his conference in
scoring, steals and assists as a senior for coach Ed
Prohofsky ... averaged 22 points per game ... will see
playing time at the point guard position . . . excellent
court vision ... fine passer and penetrator ... unselfish
player ... undeclared major.

Victor Green
Freshman
Forward
6-5lh 185
Las Vegas, NV

32

Born Aug. 28, 1962 in Henderson, NV parents are
Ted and Ella Green ... two brothers Triple-A Player
of the Year in Nevada and a nominee for McDonald's
All-American team ... a post man at Valley High School
in La Vegas for coach William Bobier, he must make
transition to small forward position ... good defensive
QUickness and instincts on and off the ball ... averaged 18
points and 11 rebounds last year ... impressive physical
tools ... business administration major.

John Hall 22
Junior
Guard
6-3
175
Brooklyn, NY

Born May 9, 1960 in ew York, Y parents are
John and Delores Hall ... one sister led all Cali-
fornia junior college players in scoring last year with
a 31-point average for coach Bill Locke at Cerro Coso
Junior College in Ridgecrest All-State selection ...
was student body president good scoring ability off the
break but must work on ball handling and defense ...
played for coach Da e Tawil at Lafayette High School in

ew York ... psychology major with 3.3 grade point
average.

10



Ron Portee
Junior
Guard
5-10 160
Richmond, VA

12

Born May 26, 1960 in Richmond, VA ... parents are
leroy and lois Portee . . . one brother and one si ter
... led Western Texas College to a 37-0 record and
the National JC title last year ... coached by Nolan
Richardson member of the Western Juco AII-
Star team excellent at the transition game with
good quickness up and down the court averaged
7.5 points ... high jumped 6-foot-8 potential to
be an outstanding defender and leader bu iness
administration major with minor in education.

Dave Wear
Senior
Center
6-8 215
Stanton, CA

50

Born. Sept. 18, 1958 in St. louis, MO ... parents are
Norris and Marilyn Wear ... two brothers and one sis-
ter ... sat out last season after transferring from Fre no
State where he played three seasons before a coach-
ing change ... strong inside player with court savvy ...
plays physical game with good touch inside ... an AII-
CIF performer for coach Jim Delong at Rancho
Alamitos High School in Garden Grove ... physical
education major.

MID·SEASON ADDITION

Keith Stephens
Junior
Center
6-7 220
Pasadena, CA

40

Born Oct. 4, 1959 in Tulsa, OK ... parents are Mose
and aomi Stephens ... two brothers and one sister
... transfer from the University of Texas where he was
a member of its IT squad his freshman season ...
becomes eligible in late December ... All-CIF and AII-
American for coach George Terzian at Pasadena High
School ... strong post man defender ... excellent offen-
sive rebounder ... unselfish player who passes well ...
communications major with minor in special education.

11



-
REDSHIRTS

George Hawthorne
Junior
Center
6-9 210
Pomona, CA

Born Nov. 3, 1960 in Pittsburgh, PA parents are
George Hawthorne and Paula Berry one brother
and one sister . . . transfer from the University of Ari-
zona excellent scoring threat both inside and out-
side averaged eight points in his freshman year at
Arizona including 30 vs. Grand Canyon College ...
led Ganesha High School to CIF 3A title in 1977-78
averaging 17 points and 13 rebounds for coach Gary
Fulkerson AII-CIF pick and an honorable mention
All-American business administration major.

Leon Wood
Sophomore
Guard
6-3% 177
Santa Monica, CA

Born March 25, 1962 in Columbia, SC parents are
Leon and Evelyn Wood ... two brothers transfer
from the University of Arizona ... all-time leading
scorer in California high schools with 2,693 points at
St. Monica's in Santa Monica ... No. 2 scorer in the
nation in 1979 with a 42.1 point average as St. Monica's
won the CIF lA title under coach Chris Corliss ...
scored 63 points vs. Daniel Murphy High hitting 25 of
35 shots ... MVP of the Dapper Dan All-Star Game
and the Wendy's Classic ... wears size 14 shoe ...
beat Seattle's Paul Westphal in a game of "horse"
at Super Star Camp, where he was among the top 15
players.

ALUMNI IN THE N.B.A.

GREG BU CH
o. 2 draft choice of the ew York Knicks

in J;7;;. :>Iayed about half of 1978-79 season.
Currently playing in Europe.

MIKE ILES
Free agent signed by the Phoenix uns for

the 1980-81 season.

12



TITAN BASKETBALL RECORDS
Individual Single Game

Mo.t PoIDu: 45 Jon Bretbnan vs. Luke AFB. 1960-61
Mo.t field Goal.: 21. John Breitman vs. Luke AFB. 1960-61
Mo.t field Goal Att... pu: 28. Ed Gibbons vs. UC Irvine. 2/27/73
B.at flald Goal P.rceDt ••• : 1.000. Tom Morgan vs. Utah State,
1/31/80 (10 of 10)
Moat free Throw.: 12. Jon Breitman vs, La Verne. 1960-61. and vs.
Long Beach Stale. 1962-63
Mo.t free Throw. Atte.pted: 15. Jon Brettman vs. La Verne.
1960-61
Be.t Free Throw Percentalle: .917. Keith Anderson vs, Long Beach
State. 2/22/79
Moat ReboDDda:27. Kerry Davis vs. Central Michigan. 12/15/75
Mo.t A..lau: 12. Mike Linden vs. San Jose Stale. 3/2/78. vs. New
Mexico. 3/11/78 and George Barrios vs. Long Beach Stale. 2/21/80

Individual Sea.on
Moat POIDU:676. Leonard Guinn. 19~64
HllIhe.t ScOriDlIAveralle: 27.4 ppg. Leonard Guinn. 19~64
Mo.t field Goal.: 259. Edgar Clark. 1961-62
Moat Field Goal. Atte.pted: 589. Edgar Clark. 1961-62
Beat field Goal PerceDtalle: .553. Kerry Davis. 1976-77. (99 of 179)
Be.t field Goal PerceDt.lIe: .545. Greg Bunch. 1977-78 (200-367).
Moat free Throw.: 161. Leonard Guinn. 19~64
Mo.t free Throw. Atte.pu: 241. Leonard Guinn. 19~64
Be.t free Throw PerceDulle: .843. Neale Stoner. 1960-61 (108-128)
Moat CODaecDtivefree Throw.: 30. Neale Stoner. 1960-61
Moat fODIa:89. Mike Niles. 1978-79
Moat ReboDDd.: 294. Edgar Clark. 1961-62
HllIhe•t ReboDDdlDlI Averalle: 10.3. Leonard Guinn. 1962-63
(236 In 23 games)
Moat A..lau: 204. Mike Linden. 1977-78

Individual Career
Moat PoIDu: 1.498. Greg Bunch. 1974-78
Moat field Goal.: 597. Greg Bunch. 1974-78
Moat free Thro.. : 375. Leonard Guinn. 1961-64
Moat RebODDd.:785. Greg Bunch. 1974-78
Mo.t Ga .... Plaved: 105. Keith Anderson. 1975-79
Mo.t Aaalau: 393. Keith Anderson. 1975-79

Team Game
Moat Polnu: 128 vs. Chapman. 1/8/72
Moat Field Go.I.: 49 vs. Chapman. 1/8/72
Moat FI.ld Go.1 Att•• pta: 104 vs, Loyola Marymounl. 1971- 72
Beat field Goal PerceDulle: .681 vs. Chapman. 1/8/72 (49 of 72)
Moat free Thro_: 38 vs. Cal Poly Pomona. 1962-63
Be.t free Throw Perceatalle: .920 vs. an Jose tale. 1/19/78
(23 of 25)
Moat RebODDd.:68 vs. Central Michigan. 12/15/75
Moat Aaalau: 33 vs. Portland State. 12/13/78
Moat fo"': 31 vs. Creighton. 12/15/79
Moat Tllr1IOvera:27 vs. L.A. State. 12/21/77; vs. Loyola. 12/22/79
Moat Polou In LoeIDlIEffort: 96. vs. Cal Poly Pomona. 19~64
(103-96) and vs. Westmont. 1964-65 (115-96)
Moat Polnu Both T..... : 216. CSF 128. Chapman 88.1971-72
Jlo.t Poleu AUo•• d: 117 by CSU Northridge. 2/29/64
L... t Poleu Scor.d: 37 vs. CS Bakersfield. 2/18/74
La.. t PolDu Allowed: 32 by Cal Western. 2/12/65
Moat Pol au Scored la ODeHalf: 65 v . Chapman. 1/8/72

Team Season
Moat PoIDu: 2,391 in 1977-78
Moat Field Goela: 9551n 1977-78
Moat fi.ld Goel Att•• pu: 2.078 in 1961-62
Beat field Goal Percenulle: .498 in 1976-77
Moat Free Thro.. : 568 in 1960-61
Moat free Throw Att... pu: 842 in 1960-61
Beat free Throw Pereenulle: .731 in 1962-63
Moat fo"': 597 in 1979-80
Moat WIna: 24 in 1961-62
Moat Loe.... : 25 in 1964-65
Beat WOD.Lo.tPercenulle: .774 in 1961-62
LoD t WIn Str.... : 10 in 1970-71
LoDlI t LoeIDlIStreale 16 in 1964-65



UNIVERSITY OF PORTLAND

Friday, Nov. 28 at Portland, Oregon, 1:30 P.M.
Location: Portland, Oregon 97203
Enrollment: 2,700
Nickname: Pilots
Colors: Purple and White
Home Courts: Memorial Coliseum
(Capacity: 12,666)
Lewis and Clark College (Capacity: 2,500)
President: Brother Raphael Wilson, C.S.c.
Athletic Director: Joe Etzel
Head Coach: Jack Avina
Alma Mater: San Jose State
Years at School and Record: 10, 127-144
SID: Mauro Poteslio
Office Phone: (503) 283-7117
Home Phone: (503) 774-6921
Conference: West Coast Athletic Conference
Last Year's Conference Record: 9-7
Standing: Tie 3rd place
Last Year's Overall Record: 17-11
Number Lettermen Lost: 6
Number Lettermen Returning: 8
Top Returning Lettermen: Jose Slaughter (guard, 6-4, junior, 15.4
ppg), Russ Dyer (forward-center, 6-7, senior, 4.9 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Dennis Black (forward, 6-7), Dave Flint (guard-
forward, 6-5), Greg Holt (forward, 6-6Y2), Gary Von Waaden
(center, 6-10), Kevin Williams (guard, 6-3).

Coach Avina

Slaughter

1980·81 SCHEDULE
CAL STATE FULLERTON
Central Washington
San Jose State mU.S. International
Eastern Montana
Portland State w·at Oregon State
at Wolf Pack Classic
at Wolf Pack Classic
Stanford
Pacific
at Las Vegas Holiday Classic

"at SI. Mary's
"at University of San Francisco
• Loyola Marymount
• Pepperdine
• at University of San Diego
"at Santa Clara
"Gonzaga
"University of San Diego
"Santa Clara
"at Pepperdine
Oat Loyola Marymount
"University of San Francisco
"St. Mary's
•Gonzaga
·West Coost Athletic Conference Gomes

Nov. 28
Dec. 1
Dec. 3
Dec. 6
Dec.
Dec. 11
Dec. 13
Dec. 17
Dec. 18
Dec. 22
Dec. 27
Dec. 29-30
Jan. 16
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 20
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 7

14



PORTLAND STATE

Monday, Dec. 1 TITAN GYM, 1:30 P.M.
Monday, Dec. 15 at Portland, Oregon, 8 P.M.

Location: Portland, Oregon 97207
Enrollment: 17,250
Nickname: Vikings
Colors: Green and White
Home Court: Portland State Gym
Capacity: 2,644
President: Dr. Joseph C. Blume!
Athletic Director: Roy Love
Head Coach: Glen Kinney
Alma Mater: Oregon State
Years at School and Record: 3, 11-42
SID: Larry Sellers
Office Phone: (503) 229-4400
Home Phone: (503) 324-7082
Conference: NCAA Division [ Independent
Last Year's Overall Record: 5-21
Number Lettermen Lost: 4
Number Returning Lettermen: 5 Babin
Top Returning Lettermen: Mike Babin (center, 6-9), senior, 13.3
ppg), Jim Brinkerhoff (guard, 6-3112, sophomore, 6.3 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Allen Adney (forward, 6-9), Dale Wiitala (forward-
guard, 6-4), Steven Gilliam (guard, 6-0), Doug Eilertson (forward,
6-7), Vincent Small (guard, 6-3).

Nov. 29
Dec. 1
Dec. 3
Dec. 8
Dec. 11
Dec. 14
Dec. 15
Dec. 19-20
Dec. 29
Jan. 2
Jan. 3
Jan. 6
Jan. 10
Jan. 12
Jan. 17
Jan. 19
Jan. 22
Jan. 27
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 7
Feb. 9
Feb. 11
Feb. 17
Feb. 19
Feb. 24
Feb. 28

1980·81 SCHEDULE

at Fresno State
at CAL STATE FULLERTON
Montana
Oregon State
University of Portland
Boise State
CAL STATE FULLERTON
Raindrop Classic
Pacific
at UC Santa Barbara
at UC Irvine
at St, Mary's
Utah State
Gonzaga
at Puget Sound
Westmont College
Simon Fraser
at Arkansas-Little Rock
at Centenary
at orthwestem louisiana
at U.S. International
Alaska-Anchorage
at Boise State
at Air Force
at Valparaiso
U.S. International
at Seattle Pacific

15



MICHIGAN STATE
Saturday, Dec. 6

ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER, 7:30 P.M.
Location: East Lansing, Michigan 48824
Enrollment: 44,000
Nickname: Spartans
Colors:
Green and White
Home Court: Jenison Field House
Capacity: 10,004
President: Cecil Mackey
Athletic Director: Doug Weaver
Head Coach: Jud Heathcote
Alma Mater: Washington State
Years at School and Record: 4, 75-41
SID: Nick Vista
Office Phone: (517) 355-2271
Home Phone: (517) 482-8946
Conference: Big Ten
Last Year's Conference Record: 6-12
Standing: 9th
Last Year's Overall Record: 12-15
Number Lettermen Lost: 3 fIJI
Number Returning Lettermen: 10 Vincent
Top Returning Lettermen: Jay Vincent (forward-center, 6-8, senior,
21.5 ppg), Mike Brkovich (guard-forward, 6-4, senior, 8.8 ppg),
Kevin Smith (guard, 6-2, junior, 1.8 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Tim Gore (guard, 6-4), Randy Morrison (guard,
6-2), Richard Mudd (center, 6-9), Ben Tower (forward, 6-8).

A

Coach Heathcote

1980-81 SCHEDULE
Nov. 28-29
Dec. 4
Dec. 6
Dec. 12
Dec. 16
Dec. 19·20
Dec. 27
Jan.
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb 2
Mar. 5
Mar 7

Spartan Tipoff Tournament
at Long Beach State
at CAL STATE FULLERTON
Eastern Michigan
at Brigham Young
at Industrial ational Classic
SI. Joseph's

'at Indiana
·at Iowa
'Minnesota
• orthwestern
• at Wisconsin
'at Purdue
"Illinols
'Ohio State
'at Michigan
'at Ohio State
'Purdue
'Michigan
'Wisconsin
'at Illinots
• at orthwestern
• at Minnesota
• Iowa
"Indiana
-819 Ten Conference Gomes

16



LOYOLA MARYMOUNT

Tuesday, Dec. 9 at Los Angeles, 8 P.M.
Saturday, Dec. 20

ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER, 7 P.M.
Location: Los Angeles, California 90045
Enrollment: 3,600
Nickname: Lions
Colors: Crimson and White
Home Court: Alumni Memorial Gymnasium
Capacity: 2,000
President: Rev. Donald P. Merrifield, S.J.
Athletic Director: Robert D. Arias
Head Coach: Ed Goorjian
Alma Mater: Los Angeles State
Years at School and Record: First Year
SID: Barry Zepel
Office Phone: (213) 642-3328
Home Phone: (213) 545-1372
Conference: West Coast Athletic Conference
Last Year's Conference Record: 2-14
(after forfeits)
Standing: 7th (after forfeits)
Last Year's Overall Record: 2-26 (after forfeits)
Number Lettermen Lost: 7
Number Returning Lettermen: 7
Top Returning Lettermen: Jim McCloskey (forward, 6-7, senior,
22.2 ppg), Dan Davis (guard, 5-11, senior, 11.2 ppg), Mike Antoine
(center, 6-6, senior, 10.6 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Charlie Dorsey (guard, 6-3), Mike Lahm (center,
6-10).

Coach Goorjian

McCloskey

1980·81 SCHEDULE
Nov. 29
Dec. 1
Dec.6
Dec. 9
Dec. 12-13
Dec. 19
Dec. 20
Dec. 23
Dec. 27-30
Jan. 5
Jan. 9
Jan. 16
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 31
Feb. 7
Feb. 13
Feb. 14
Feb. 20
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 7

at Illinois
at Purdue
Point Lorna College
CAL STATE FULLERTON
at Utah Classic
Long Beach State ... L.A. Times Classic
CAL STATE FULLERTON ... L.A. Times Classic
Los Angeles State
at Rainbow Classic
San Jose State
UC Santa Barbara

•Santa Clara
"Umv, of San Diego
"at Univ. of Portland
OatGonzaga
•at St Mary's
"at Pepperdine
·St Mary's
•Univ. of San Francisco
•Gonzaga
•Univ. of Portland
"at Unlv. of San Diego
"at Santa Clara
•Pepperdine
"'Welt Coost Athletic Conference Gomes

17



SAN DIEGO STATE

Saturday, Dec. 13
ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER, 7:30 P.M.

Location: San Diego, California 92182
Enrollment: 32,000
Nickname: Aztecs
Colors: Scarlet and Black
Home Court: San Diego Sports Arena
Capacity: 13,000
President: Dr. Thomas B. Day
Athletic Director: Gene Bourdet
Head Coach: Smokey Gaines
Alma Mater: LeMoyne College (Tenn.)
Years at School and Record: 1, 6-21
SID: Bruce Herman
Office Phone: (714) 265-5547
Home Phone: (714) 287-8701
Conference: Western Athletic
Last Year's Conference Record: 3-11
Standing: 7th
Last Year's Overall Record: 6-21
Number Lettermen Lost: 4
Number Returning Lettermen: 8
Top Returning Lettermen: Eddie Morris (guard-forward, 6-5,
sophomore, 13.3 ppg), Eddy Gordon (forward, 6-6, sophomore,
13.1 ppg), Tony Gwynn (guard, 5-11, senior, 11.1 ppg), Joe Men-
doza (guard, 6-6, senior, 12.0 ppg), Chris Holden (forward, 6-8,
junior, 8.3 ppg), Drew Head (center, 6-10, senior, 5.1 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Zack Jones (guard-forward, 6-4j, Mike Kennedy
(guard, 6-3), David Bradley (forward, 6-7), John Garwood (for-
ward, 6-5), Kevin Bond (guard, 6-2).

Coach Gaines

Gordon

Nov. 25
Nov. 28
Dec. 2
Dec. 4
Dec. 11
Dec. 13
Dec. 27
Dec. 29-30
Jan. 2
Jan. 5
Jan. 7
Jan. 9
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 30
Jan. 31
Feb. 6
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 20
Feb. 21
Feb. 24
Feb. 2
Mar. 5
Mar. 7

1980·81 SCHEDULE
Australian National Team
at UC Santa Barbara
University of San Diego
Idaho State
at Northem Arizona
at CAL STATE FULLERTO
at Long Beach Classic
Cabrillo Classic

'Wyoming
'Colorado State

avy
'at Brigham Young
'at Utah
'Air Force Academy

evada-Las Vegas
'at ew Mexico
'at Texas-EI Paso
'at Colorado State
'at Wyoming
'Utah
'Brigham Young
at evada-Las Vegas

'at Air Force Academy
* Hawaii
'at Hawaii
'T exas-EI Paso
, ew Mexico
-Wes.tern Athleuc Conference Gomes

18



NEVADA· LAS VEGAS

Friday, Dec. 19
ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER, 9 P.M.

Location: Las Vegas, Nevada 89154
Enrollment: 9,500
Nickname: Runnin' Rebels
Colors: Scarlet and Gray
Home Court: Las Vegas Convention Center
Capacity: 6,380
President: Dr. Leonard Goodall
Athletic Director: Dr. AI Negratti • J
Head Coach: Jerry Tarkanian Coach Tarkanian
Alma Mater: Fresno State
Years at School and Record: 7, 166-41
SID: Dominic Clark
Office Phone: (702) 739-3207
Home Phone: (702) 456-5476
Conference: NCAA Division I Independent
Last Year's Overall Record: 23-9
Number Letterman Lost: 4
Number Returning Lettermen: 9 Green
Top Returning Lettermen: Sidney Green (forward, 6-9, sopho-
more, 15.6 ppg), Michael Burns (guard-forward, 6-7, junior, 14.2
ppg), Larry Anderson (guard, 6-6, sophomore, 11.4 ppgl, Rich-
ard Box (forward, 6-6, junior, 10.8 ppg), Michael Johnson (center,
6-8, junior, 10.5 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Eddie Roberson (center, 6-8), John Copeland
(center, 6-9).

Nov. 28
Dec. 6
Dec. 8
Dec. 13
Dec. 19
Dec. 20
Dec. 22-23
Dec. 26
Dec. 29-30
Jan. 2
Jan. 3
Jan. 10
Jan. 12
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 27
Jan. 31
Feb. 6
Feb. 7
Feb. 14
Feb. 20
Feb. 21
Feb. 27
Feb. 28
Mar. 6
Mar. 7

1980·81 SCHEDULE
Pan American Unlv.
UC Irvine
Texas-EI Paso
at Louisiana State
CAL STATE FULLERTON ... L.A. Times Classic
Long Beach State ... LA Times Classic
Rebel Round-Up
New Mexico
Las Vegas Holiday Classic
Utah
Brigham Young T'YWlil...T"T7"
at Air Force Academy U.&.~
at Colorado State
at Hawaii
at San Diego State
at Wyoming
Georgetown University
at Brigham Young
at Utah
Air Force Academy
San Diego State
Hawaii
at ew Mexico
at T exas-EI Paso
Colorado State
Wyoming

TITA COACHI
Alex Omalev (1960-1972)
Moe Radovich (1972-73)
Bobby Dye (1973-80)

G RECORDS
138-177

9- 17
111- 76

.438

.346

.594

19



NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS HT WT AGE YR EXP HOMETOWN, SCHOOL
10 Georpe Barrios G 6-0 175 21 Sr. 3V Fountain Valley - Fountain Valley HS
12 Ron ortee G 5-10 160 20 Jr. JC Richmond, VA - West Texas JC
14 David Gilreath G 5-10 170 17* Fr. HS Minneapolis, MN - Marshall Univ. HS
20 Doug Cherry G 6-2 180 21 Jr. JC Sharpsburg, NC - Merced JC
22 John Hall G 6-3 175 20 Jr. JC Brooklyn, NY - Cerro Coso JC
24 John Bell F 6-6 210 21 Jr. JC Portland, OR - North Idaho JC
32 Victor Green F 6-5% 185 18 Fr. HS Las Vegas, NV - Valley HS

[\.) 33 Jerry A1fafara G 6-2 170 21 So. JC Buena Park - Cypress JC
0

34 Michael Anderson F 6-5 195 20 Jr. JC Los Angeles - Oxnard JC
40 Keith Stephens F 6-7 220 21 Jr. Tr Pasadena - U. of Texas
50 Dave Wear C 6-8 215 22 Sr. Tr Stanton - Fresno State
52 Lance Ball F-C 6-9 210 21* So. IV Salem, OR - Sprague HS

*have birthdays during season
HEAD COACH: George McQuarn
ASSISTANTS: John Sneed and Bill Genian
MANAGER: Greg Nicholson
TRAINER: Jerry Lloyd

-.-;; - .-

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS HT. WT AGE YR EXP HOMETOWN, SCHOOL
33 Jerry Alfafara G 6-2 170 21 So. JC Buena Park - Cypress JC
34 Michael Anderson F 6-5 195 20 Jr. JC Los Angeles - Oxnard JC
52 Lance Ball F-C 6-9 210 21* So. IV Salem, OR - Sprague HS
10 George Barrios G 6-0 175 21 Sr. 3V Fountain Valley - Fountain Valley HS
24 John Bell F 6-6 210 21 Jr. JC Portland, OR - North Idaho JC
20 Doug Cherry G 6-2 180 21 Jr. JC Sharpsburg, NC - Merced JC

ro 14 David Gilreath G 5-10 170 17* Fr. HS Minneapolis, MN - Marshall HS
...... 32 Victor Green F 6-5% 185 18 Fr. HS Las Vegas, NV - Valley HS

22 John Hall G 6-3 175 20 Jr. JC Brooklyn, NY - Cerro Coso JC
12 Ron Portee G 5-10 160 20 Jr. JC Richmond, VA - West Texas JC
40 Keith Stephens F 6-7 220 21 Jr. Tr Pasadena, CA - U. of Texas
50 Dave Wear C 6-8 215 22 Sr. Tr Stanton - Fresno State

*have birthdays during season
HEAD COACH: George McQuarn
ASSISTA TS: John Sneed and Bill Genian
MA AGER: Greg icholson
TRAINER: Jerry Lloyd



FAR WEST CLASSIC
Dec. 26-29 at Portland, OR

FIRST.ROUND PAIRINGS
Dec. 26 Oregon vs. CAL STATE FULLERTON 7:05 p.m.

Drake vs. Utah 9:00 p.m.
Dec. 27 Oregon State vs. Northwestern .......•........... 7:05 p.m.

Rhode Island vs. Princeton ...........•... . . . . . . .. 9:00 p.m.

OREGON
Location: Eugene, Oregon 97403
Enrollment: 16,500
Nickname: Ducks
Colors: Green and Yellow
Home Court: McArthur Court
Capacity: 10,000
President: Paul Olum
Athletic Director: John Caine
Head Coach: Jim Haney
Alma Mater: University of Pennsylvania
Years at School and Record: 2, 22-32
SID: George Beres
Office Phone: (503) 686-5494
Home Phone: (503) 344-0282
Conference: Pac-10
Last Year's Conference Record: 5-13
Standing: 8th
Last Year's Overall Record: 10-17
Number Lettermen Lost: 1
Number Returning Lettermen: 9
Top Returning Lettermen: Mike Clark (forward, 6-9, senior, 11.3
ppg), Ray Whiting (forward, 6-7, sophomore, 8.6 ppg), Felton
Sealey (guard, 6-4, senior, 7.7 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Fred Cofield (guard, 6-2Y2), John Chetham
(guard, 6-4).

DRAKE
Location: Des Moines, Iowa 50311
Enrollment: 4,500
Nickname: Bulldogs
Colors: Bulldog Blue and White
Head Coach: Bob Ortegel
Alma Mater: Bradley
Years at School and Record: 6, 73-92
SID: Steve Hellyer
Office Phone: (515) 271-3647
Home Phone: (515) 225-8576
Conference: Missouri Valley
Last Year's Overall Record: 15-12

Coach Ortegel

NORTHWESTERN
Location: Evanston, Illinois60201
Enrollment: 6,964

ickname: Wildcats
Color : Purple and White
Head Coach: Rich Falk
Alma Mater: orthwestem
Year at School and Record: 3, 16-38

ID: Jim Vruggink
Office Phone: (312) 492-7503
Home Phone: (312) 475- 147
Conference: Big Ten
Last Year's Overall Record: 10-17

22

Coach Falk



OREGON STATE
Location: Corvallis, Oregon 97331
Enrollment: 17,181
Nickname: Beavers
Colors: Orange and Black
Head Coach: Ralph MUler
Alma Mater: Univ. of Kansas
Years at School and Record: 10, 171-107
SID: Hal Cowan
Office Phone: (503) 754-3720
Home Phone: (503) 757-1446
Conference: Pac-lQ
Last Year's Overall Record: 26-4

Coach Miller

PRINCETON
Location: Princeton, New Jersey 08540
Enrollment: 4,400
Nickname: Tigers
Colors: Orange and Black
Head Coach: Pete Carri!
Alma Mater: Lafayette
Years at School and Record: 13,232-113
SID: Steve Raczynski
Office Phone: (609) 452-3568
Home Phone: (609) 799-6218
Conference: Ivy League
Last Year's Overall Record: 15-15

RHODE ISLAND

location: Kingston, Rhode Island 02881
Enrollment: 11,500
Nickname: Rams
Colors: Blue and White
Head Coach: Jack Kraft
Alma Mater: St Joseph's
Years at School and Record: 7, 102-88
SID: Jim Norman
Office Phone: (401) 792-2409
Home Phone: (401) 789-9530
Conference: Eastern Athletic Association
Last Year's Overall Record: 15-13

Coach Kraft

UTAH

location: Sale Lake City, Utah 84112
Enrollment: 22,000
Nickname: Utes
Colors: Crimson and White
Head Coach: Jerry Pimm
Alma Mater: University of Southern California
Years at School and Record: 6, 119-50
SID: Bruce Woodbury
Office Phone: (801) 581-3510
Home Phone: (801) 295-3594
Conference: Western Athletic
Last Year's Overall Record: 18-10

23

Coach Pimm



WISCONSIN.PARKSIDE
Saturday, Jan. 10, TITAN GYM, 7:30 P.M.

Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 53141
Enrollment: 5,400
Nickname: Rangers
Colors: Green, White and Black
Home Court: UW-P Physical Education Bldg.
Capacity: 2,400
Chancellor: Alan E. Guskin
Athletic Director: Wayne Dannehl Coach Stephens
Head Coach: Steve Stephens
Alma Mater: Univ. of Wisconsin
Years at School and Record: 11, 179-125
SID: Don Kopriva
Office Phone: (414) 553-2404
Home Phone: (414) 551-9483
Last Year's Overall Record: 20-9
Number Lettermen Lost: 5
Number Returning Lettermen: 7 Anderson
Top Returning Lettermen: Reggie Anderson (forward, 6-5, senior,
15.2 ppg), Curtis Green (center, 6-8, sophomore, 11. 9 ppg),
Walter Greene (guard, 6-2, senior, 9.3 ppg), Arthur Bright (forward,
6-7, senior, 6.5 ppg), Dave McLeish (guard, 5-11, junior, 3.8 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Bobby Burns (forward-guard, 6-4), Chuck Perry
(guard, 5-11), Darrell Space (forward, 6-4), Wilbert Webb (center,
6-10Y2), Greg Carlson (guard, 6-2).

Nov. 28
Nov. 29
Dec. 1
Dec. 4
Dec. 6
Dec. 9
Dec. 13
Dec. 15
Dec. 29-30
Jan. 3
Jan. 5
Jan. 7
Jan. 10
Jan. 13
Jan. 14
Jan. 20
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 3
Feb. 7
Feb. 9
Feb. 11
Feb. 14
Feb. 16
Feb. 19
Feb. 21

1980·81 SCHEDULE
SI. Xavier
UW-LaCrosse
at South Alabama
at Murray State
at Drake
at UW-Stevens Point
at Kansas State /'
UW-Milwaukee I

Ranger Classic "-
UW-Green Bay
at Iowa State
at Colorado
at CAL STATE FUUERTON
at Hawaii-Hilo
at Hawaii-Hilo
at UW-Milwaukee
QUincy College

orthern Michigan
Chicago State
at UW-Whitewater
at Loras College
Saginaw Valley State
Lakeland College
at SI. Norbert College
Lewis University
at Northern Michigan
at UW-Green Bay

TICKET INFORMATION - (714) 773-2187

Adult Season Tickets: 45
Individual Game-Adult 5
Faculty, Staff, Alumni: 3
Students, Youth: 2

24



UC IRVINE

Thursday, Jan. 15 at Irvine, 7:30 P.M.
Saturday, Feb. 28 TITAN GYM, 7:30 P.M.

Location: Irvine, California 92717
Enrollment: 10,000
Nickname: Anteaters
Colors: Blue and Gold
Home Court: Crawford Hall
Capacity: 1,500
Chancellor: Daniel G. Aldrich, Jr.
Athletic Director: Linda Dempsay
Head Coach: Bill Mulligan Coach Mulligan
Alma Mater: Chicago Teachers College
Years at School and Record: First Year
SID: Rob Halvaks
Office Phone: (714) 833-5814
Home Phone: (714) 559-5818
Conference: PCAA
Last Year's Conference Record: 1-12
Standing: 8th
Last Year's Overall Record: 7-20
Number Lettermen Lost: 7
Number Returning Lettermen: 4 Magee
Top Returning Lettermen: Louis Bremond (guard, 6-0, junior,
7.4 ppg), Quentin Brown (forward, 6-6, senior, 7.7 ppg), Robbie
Beal (guard, 6-3, junior, 14.3 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Kevin Magee (forward, 6-8), Grant Taylor (for-
ward, 6-8), Kevin Fuller (guard, 6-3).

Nov. 29
Dec. 6
Dec. 11
Dec. 13
Dec. 15
Dec. 19-20
Dec. 22
Dec. 29-30
Jan. 3
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 5-7

1980·81 SCHEDULE
Virginia Military Institute
at Nevada-Las Vegas
Univ. of lIIinois-Chicago-Circle
at Stanford
Westem Washington
at Golden Gale Classic
Univ. of Missouri-Kanses City
at KOA Classic
Portland State
Univ. of San Diego

'CAL STATE FULLERTON
'UC Santa Barbara
'at Pacific
'at Fresno Stale
'at Long Beach State
'Long Beach State
'San Jose State
'Utah State
'at Utah State
'at San Jose State
•Fresno State
•Pacific
'at Santa Barbara
'at CAL STATE FUllERTON
PCAA Tournament

·PCAA gomes

RADIO BROADCAST - KWOW
Radio Station KWOW (1600 AM) in Pomona wtll carry all the home

and road games of Cal State Fullerton live during the 1980-81 season.
Chris Roberts will call the play-by-play.

2S



LONG BEACH STATE

Saturday, Jan 17 at Long Beach, 7:35 P.M.
Thursday, Feb. 26 TITAN GYM, 7:30 P.M.

Location: Long Beach, California 90840
Enrollment: 32,000
Nickname: 4gers
Colors: Brown and Gold
Home Court: Long Beach Arena
Capacity: 12,000
President: Stephen Horn
Athletic Director: Perry Moore
Head Coach: Tex Winter Coach Winter
Alma Mater: University of Southern California
Years at School and Record: 2, 38-24
SID: Terry Ross
Office Phone: (213) 498-4667
Home Phone: (213) 597-3113
Conference: PCAA
Last Year's Conference Record: 10-3
Standing: 2nd
Last Year's Overall Record: 22-12
Number Lettermen Lost: 3
Number Returning Lettermen: 9 Dykema
Top Returning Lettermen: Craig Hodges (guard, 6-3, junior,
12.6 ppg), Craig Dykema (forward, 6-7, senior, 7.3 ppg), Ray
Reeves (guard, 6-1, senior, 5.3 ppg), Kevin Tye (center, 6-10,
junior, 5.2 ppg), Dave Shults (guard, 6-0, senior, 4.7 ppg).
Top Newcomers: David Johnson (guard-forward, 6-5), Robert
Jordan (guard, 6-2), Brian Officer (guard-forward, 6-5), Ricky
Smith (guard, 6-2).

1980-81 SCHEDULE

Nov. 28
Dec. 1
Dec. 4
Dec. 6
Dec. 11
Dec. 19
Dec. 20
Dec. 27
Dec. 30
Jan. 3
Jan. 5
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 2
Mar. 5-7

Athletes In Action
Idaho State
Michigan State
at Wichita State
Santa Clara
Loyola Marymount ... LA. Times Classic
Nevada-Las Vegas. _ . LA Times Classic
San Diego State
United States International Univ.
at Colorado
at Weber State
at Pepperdine

'UC Santa Barbara
'CAL STATE FULLERTON
'at Fresno State
'at Pacific
'UC Irvine
'at UC Irvine
'Utah State
'San Jose State
'at San Jose State
'at Utah State
'Pacific
'Fresno State
'at CAL STATE FULLERTON
'at UC Santa Barbara
PCM Toumament

·PCAA games

26



SAN JOSE STATE

Thursday, Jan. 22 TITAN GYM, 7:30 P.M.
Saturday, Feb. 21 at San Jose, 7:30 P.M.

Location: San Jose, California 95192
Enrollment: 26,500
Nickname: Spartans
Colors: Royal Blue, Gold and White
Home Courts: San Jose Civic Auditorium (2,700)

Independence Fieldhouse (5,000)
President: Dr. Gail Fullerton
Athletic Director: Dave Adams
Head Coach: Bill Berry Coach Berry
Alma Mater: Michigan State
Years at School and Record: 1, 17-12
SID: Lawrence Fan
Office Phon~: (408) 277-3296
Home Phone: (408) 297-1980
Conference: PCM
Last Year's Conference Record: 7-6
Standing: 5th
Last Year's Overall Record: 17-12
Number Lettermen Lost: 6 Mendez
Number Returning Lettermen: 6
Top Returning Lettermen: Doug Murrey (forward, 6-5, senior,
8.0 ppq), Michael Mendez (guard, 6-4, senior, 7.4 ppg), Sid Wil-
liams (forward, 6-7, senior, 5.5 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Michael Moore (guard, 6-2), Jim Reason (center,
6-9).

1980·81 SCHEDULE

Nov. 28
Dec. 1
Dec. 3
Dec. 6
Dec. 9
Dec. 11
Dec. 13
Dec. 20
Dec. 22
Dec. 28
Jan. 3
Jan. 5
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 5-7

Sonoma State
at Montana
at Univ. of Portland
South Dakota State
Sacramento State
at Idaho
at Idaho State
Northern Arizona
Duquesne
UC Riverside
at Nevada-Reno
at Loyola-Marymount
Athletes In Action

'Pacific
, Fresno State
'at CAL STATE FUllERTON
, at UC Santa Barbara
'Utah State (Fieldhouse)
'at Utah State
'at UC Irvine
'at Long Beach State
'Long Beach State
'UC Irvine
'UC Santa Barbara (Fieldhouse)
'CAL STATE FUllERTO (Fieldhouse)
, at Fresno State
'at Pacific
PCAA Tournament

·PCAA 90m~

27



UTAH STATE

Saturday, Jan. 24
ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER, 7:30 P.M.

Thursday, Feb. 19 at Logan, Utah, 8 P.M.
Location: Logan, Utah 84322
Enrollment: 9,300
Nickname: Aggies
Colors: Navy Blue and White
Home Court: Spectrum
Capacity: 10,270
President: Dr. Stanford Cazier
Athletic Director: Ladell Andersen
Head Coach: Rod Tueller
Alma Mater: Utah State
Years at School and Record: 1, 19-8
SID: Craig Hislop
Office Phone: (801) 750-1361
Home Phone: (801) 752-7101
Conference: PCM
Last Year's Conference Record: 11-2
Standing: 1st
Last Year's Overall Record: 19-8
Number Lettermen Lost: 4
Number Returning Lettermen: 9
Top Returning Lettermen: Brian Jackson (forward, 6-8,
20.0 ppg), Keith Hood (guard, 6-2, senior, 13.5 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Mike McCullough (guard-forward, 6-5).

Coach Tueller

Jackson

senior,

1980·81 SCHEDULE
Nov. 21
Nov. 28
Dec. 4
Dec. 6
Dec. 9
Dec. 16
Dec. 19-20
Dec. 27
Dec. 30
Jan. 3
Jan.
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 2
Mar. 5-7

Simon Fraser
St. Martin's
at Weber State
Brigham Young
Utah
at Utah
at Industrial Classic
at Brigham Young
at Idaho State
Weber State
East Central Oklahoma
at Portland State

'Fresno State
'Pacific
, at UC Santa Barbara
'at CAL STATE FULLERTON
'at San Jose State
'San Jose State
at Long Beach State

'at UC Irvine
'UC Irvine
'Long Beach State
'CAL STATE FULLERTON
'uc Santa Barbara
'at Pacific
'at Fresno State
PCAA Tournament

·PCAA games

2



UC SANTA BARBARA

Thursday, Jan. 29 at Santa Barbara, 7:30 P.M.
Saturday, Jan. 31 TITANGYM,7:30 P.M.

Location: Santa Barbara, California 93106
Enrollment: 14,700
Nickname: Gauchos
Colors: Blue and Gold
Home Court: The Events Center
Capacity: 5,700
Chancellor: Dr. Robert A. Huttenback
Athletic Director: Ken Droscher
Head Coach: Ed Delacy
Alma Mater: long Beach State
Years at School and Record: 2, 23-31
SID: Bob Vazquez
Office Phone: (805) 961-3428
Home Phone: (805) 968-2381
Conference: PCM
Last Year's Conference Record: 0-14
(after forfeits)
Standing: 8th
Last Year's Overall Record: 0-27 (after forfeits)
Number Lettermen Lost: 3
Number Returning Lettermen: 7
Top Returning Lettermen: Richard Anderson (center, 6-10,
junior, 12.6 ppg), York Gross (forward, 6-5, sophomore, 10.1 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Walter Evans (guard-forward, 6-4), Aaron
McCarthy (guard, 6-1).

Coach Delacy

Anderson

Nov. 18
Nov. 28
Nov. 29
Dec. 4
Dec. 16
Dec. 18
Dec. 23
Dec. 26-27
Jan. 2
Jan. 3
Jan. 6
Jan. 9
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 5-7

1980·81 SCHEDULE
Univ. of Winnipeg
San Diego State
Doane College
at Univ. of San Diego
Cal Poly SLO
SL Mary's
Northern Arizona
at Copper State Classic
Portland State
Puget Sound
at Univ. of California
at Loyola Maryrnount

OatLong Beach State
•at UC Irvine
°Utah State
'San Jose State
'CAL STATE FULLERTO
Oat CAL STATE FUUERTON
OatFresno State
OatPacific
°Pacific
'Fresno State
OatSan Jose State
OatUtah State
'UC Irvine
•Long Beach Slate
PCM Tournament

"PCAA games

29



UNIVERSITY OF THE PACIFIC

Thursday, Feb. 5 at Stockton, 8:05 P.M.
Saturday, Feb. 14 TITAN GYM, 7:30 P.M.

Location: Stockton, California 95211
Enrollment: 3,800
Nickname: Tigers
Colors: Orange and Black
Home Court: A.G. Spanos Center
Capacity: 6,000
President: Dr. Stanley E. McCaffrey
Athletic Director: Elkin Isaac
Head Coach: Dick Fichtner
Alma Mater: UC Santa Barbara
SID: Ken Grosse
Office Phone: (209) 946-2472
Home Phone: (209) 951-4869
Conference: PCM
Last Year's Conference Record: 7-6
Standing: T-3rd
Last Year's Overall Record: 16-15
Number Lettermen Lost: 7
Number Returning Lettermen: 7
Top Returning Lettermen: Ron Cornelius (forward-center, 6-9,
senior, 21.6 ppg), Laurence Held (forward, 6-6, sophomore, 6.9
ppg), Norm Edwards (guard, 5-11, junior,S. 7 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Steve Howard (forward-center, 6-8), Ralph Scoz-
zofava (guard, 6-2), Jeff Andrade (guard, 6-1).

Coach Fichtner

i
Cornelius

Nov. 29
Dec. 1
Dec. 4
Dec. 6
Dec. 8
Dec. 13
Dec. 18
Dec. 20
Dec. 27
Dec. 29
Jan. 3
Jan. 8
Jan. 10
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 29
Jan. 31
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 12
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 5-7

1980·81 SCHEDULE

at Texas
at Texas Christian
Nevada-Reno
Los Angeles State
South Dakota State
Santa Clara
Eastern Montana
Boise State
at Univ. of Portland
at Portland State
Sacramento State
Athletes In Action
at St. Mary's

'at San Jose State
'at Utah State
'UC Irvine
'Long Beach State
'at Fresno State
'Fresno State
'CAL STATE FULLERTON
'UC Santa Barbara
'at UC Santa Barbara
'at CAL STATE FULLERTO
'at Long Beach State
'at UC Irvine
'Utah State
'San Jose State
PCAA Tournament

·PCAA games

30



FRESNO STATE

Saturday, Feb. 7 at Fresno, 7:30 P.M.
lNednesday,Feb.ll

ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER, 7:30 P.M.
Location: Fresno, California 93740
Enrollment: 14,750
Nickname: Bulldogs
Colors: Cardinal and Blue
Home Court: Selland Arena
Capacity: 6,530
President: Dr. Harold Haak
Athletic Director: Russ Sloan
Head Coach: Boyd Grant Coach Grant
Alma Mater: Colorado State
Years at School and Record: 3, 54-25
SID: Tom Kane
Office Phone: (209) 487-2509
Home Phone: (209) 291-4515
Conference: PCM
Last Year's Conference Record: 8-4
Standing: 3rd
Last Year's Overall Record: 17-17
Number Lettermen Lost: 3 Higgins
Number Returning Lettermen: 9
Top Returning Lettermen: Rod Higgins (forward, 6-6, junior,
12.9 ppg), Bobby Davis (forward, 6-7, junior, 8.2 ppg).
Top Newcomers: Dan Sezzi (guard-forward, 6-5), Bernard
Thompson (forward, 6-6).

Nov. 17
Nov. 28
Nov. 29
Dec. 1
Dec. 3
Dec. 6
Dec. 9
Dec. 19-20
Dec. 22
Dec. 29
Dec. 31
Jan. 3
Jan. 15
Jan. 17
Jan. 22
Jan. 24
Jan. 28
Feb. 1
Feb. 5
Feb. 7
Feb. 11
Feb. 14
Feb. 19
Feb. 21
Feb. 26
Feb. 28
Mar. 5-7

1980·81 SCHEDULE

31

Univ. of Winnipeg
Air Force Academy
Portland State
at Arizona
Los Angeles State
at Boise State
Arizona
Sunmet Classic
UC Davis
at Northern Illinois
at Kansas State
UC San Diego

'at Utah State
'at San Jose State
"Lonq Beach State
'UC Irvine
'Pacific
'at Pacific
'UC Santa Barbara
'CAL STATE FUUERTON
'at CAL STATE FUUERTON
'at UC Santa Barbara
, at UC Irvine
, at Long Beach State
'San Jose State
'Utah State
PCAA Tournament

·PCAA games

DOUBLEHEADER WITH WOME
On Jan. 10, 1981, the Titans will playa co-ed doubleheader At

5:15 p.rn., the women's basketball team will host a WCAA contest with
Arizona State before the men play Wisconsin·Parkside at 7:30 pm



6th ANNUAL PCAA TOURNAMENT

March 5-7, 1981
Anaheim Convention Center
Games Times: March 5, 1981 4 p.m.; 7 p.m.; 9 p.m.

March 6, 1981 7 p.m.; 9 p.m.
March 7, 1981 7:30 p.m.

Pairings: First Day Only second place vs. seventh place; third
place vs. sixth place; fourth place vs. fifth place. First
place team has a bye (UC Santa Barbara on probation).
Actual team pairings will be determined by the final
PCAA standings.

RESULTS OF PAST TOURNAMENTS
1st PCAA Tournament
Stockton Civic Auditorium
Saturday-Sunday, March 6-7, 1976
Game 1: San Diego State 67, San Jose State 64
Game 2: Pacific 72, CAL STATE fULLERTON 64
Championship: San Diego State 76, Pacific 64

2nd Annual PCAA Tournament
Wednesday, March 2, 1977
First Round: Pacific 68 at CAL STATE FULLERTON 79

UC Santa Barbara 52 at San Jose State 71
Fresno State 41 at San Diego State 51
Long Beach State - Bye

Anaheim Convention Center
Saturday-Sunday, March 5-6
Semifinals: San Jose State 75, San Diego State 74

Long Beach State 65, CAL STATE
fULLERTON 64 (OT)

Championship: Long Beach State 76, San Jose State 63

3rd Annual PCAA Tournament
Thursday-Saturday, March 2-4 1978
Anaheim Convention Center
First Round: Long Beach State 84, Pacific 82

CAL STATE FULLERTON 88, San Jose State 78
San Diego State 96, UC Santa Barbara 70
Fresno State - Bye

Semifinals: CAL STATE FULLERTON 64, San Diego State 50
Long Beach State 68, Fresno State 62 (OT)

Championship: CAL STATE fULLERTON 64,
Long Beach State 53

4th Annual PCAA Tournament
Thursday- aturday, March 1-3, 1979
Anaheim Convention Center
First Round: Fresno State 75, UC Santa Barbara 62

Utah State 85, San Jose State 78
Long Beach State 79, CAL STATE FVLLERTON 70
Pacific 57, UC Irvine 52

emifinals: Pacific 74, Long Beach State 69
Utah State 81, Fresno State 74

Championship: Pacific 82, Utah State 73

5th Annual PCAA Tournament
Feb. 28, 29 March 1, 1980
Anaheim Convention Center
First Round: San Jose State 73, UC Santa Barbara 66

Long Beach State 64, UC Irvine 56
Pacific 70, CAL STATE fULLERTON 58
Utah State - Bye

emifinals: San Jose State 94, Utah State 68
Long Beach State 72., Pacific 70

Championship: an Jose State 57, Long Beach State 55

32



PCAA DIRECTORY
Pacific Coast Athletic Association

1700 E. Dyer Rd., Suite 140
Santa Ana, CA 92705

(714) 979-0353

Commissioner
Lewis A. Cryer

Assistant
Dennis Farrell

Fresno State University - Fresno, CA Coach Boyd Grant
Sports Information Director: Tom Kane ... (209) 487-2509

Long Beach State - Long Beach, CA Coach Tex Winter
Sports Information Director: Terry Ross ... (213) 498-4667

San Jose State - San Jose, CA Coach Bill Berry
Sports Information Director: Lawrence Fan ... (408) 277-3296

University of the Pacific - Stockton, CA Coach Dick Fichtner
Sports Information Director: Ken Grosse.. (209) 946-2479

Utah State University - Logan, UT Coach Rod Tueller
Sports Information Director: Craig Hislop ... (801) 752-4100

U. C. Irvine - Irvine, CA Coach Bill Mulligan
Sports Information Director: Rob Halvaks ... (714) 833-5814

U.c. Santa Barbara - Santa Barbara, CA Coach Ed Delacy
Sports Information Director: Bob Vazquez ... (805) 961-3428

1979·80 FINAL PCAA STANDINGS
Conference Overoll

W L PCT. PTS OPP W L PCT. PTS OPP
Utah Stote 11 2 .846 1101 1034 18 9 .667 2329 2202
CSU Long Beach 11 3 .786 1029 931 22 12 .647 2599 2454
Fresno Slate 8 4 .667 734 705 17 7 .708 1581 1412
Son Jose Stote 7 6 .538 822 856 17 12 586 2031 1901
Pacific 7 7 .500 966 956 15 16 .484 2225 2122
UC Sonta Barbaro 5 9 .385 935 951 11 16 .407 1759 1867
Col SI. Fullerton 4 10 .286 908 954 10 17 .370 1802 1870
UC Irvine 1 13 .071 791 959 7 20 259 1708 1838
(Note The above records reflect results on the basketball cocn.}

u-ch Stc te hod conference games at Fresno Stcte cancelled due 10 0 rulrng by the
PCAA Executive Committee As a result of thiS rulIng. Utah Slate played lust 13
conference qcmes. USU also wos awarded 0 forfeil Win from The Universily of
Utoh. USU's ad lusted overall record become 19-8

Fresno Store was forced to concel Its home games with Son Jose State and Utah
State due 10 a ruling by the PCAA Executtve Committee The ruling was handed
down after it wos discovered thct Fresno State hod porncrpote d In ccoercb!e
preseason scrimmages which would have placed the school In Violation of the
NCAA"s 27·gome limit rule hod 11 played Its remaining scheduled games and
participated In the PCAA postseason tcumoment

Son Jose Stole hod conference game 01 Fresno Stole cancelled due to 0 ruling by
the PCAA Executive Commitlee As a result of thiS ruhng, Son Jose Stole played
just 13 conference games Son Jose Stole also was awarded two forfeit Wins fram
UC Sontc 8orbero Son Jose Stcte's adjusted recced become 9-4 In PCAA and 19 10
overall

Pee.Ire was oworded a forfeit win from the Univeulty of Utah UOPI adluiled
overall recced become 16-15

UC Sonia Barboro was forced 10 forfeit all of Irs games due 10 a ruling by the PCAA
Execunve Committee The ruling was handed down aher It wc s discovered 'hal
UC Santo Berbera hod used on Inehglble ployer In lIS games UCSB"s odluSled
record become 0-14 In PCAA ond 0-27 overall

Col Store Fullerton wos awarded a forfell win from UC Sonta Barbero and one
from he Unlversl'y of Utoh CSF's odjusted record become 5-9 In PCAA and 12·15
overall

UC Jrvlne was owctded two forfe.I wins from UC Sonta 8orboro UCl's odlusted rec-
ord become 3- 11 rn PCM and 9-18 everett

33



FINAL 1979-80 STATISTICS
PLAYER e.S MIN. FG-FGA PeT. FT-FTA PeT. REB. AVG. AST TO PF-D TP AVG. HIGH

• ROBERTS 26-26 829 172-314 548 77-120 .642 247 95 11 56 62-0 421 16.2 29
PCAA 14-14 461 83-163 509 48-71 676 lSI 10.8 7 31 32-0 214 15.3 27

KNIGHT 25·24 732 101-205 493 55- 7 632 53 2.1 85 92 85-6 257 10.3 20
PCAA 13-12 386 57-liS 496 30-46 652 23 1. 41 55 46-3 144 11.1 19

• MORGAN 27-27 756 103-201 512 67-101 663 123 4.6 35 62 72-3 273 10.1 22
PCAA 14-14 395 47-98 .480 28-49 .571 57 4.1 21 32 40-2 122 .7 22

'WIGHT 26-20 672 92-203 453 36-57 .632 49 1.9 35 49 52-2 220 8.5 16
PCAA 13-13 398 53-112 473 26-38 .684 21 1.6 20 30 31-2 132 10.2 16

RAY 26-21 637 69-132 .523 24-31 .774 141 5.4 21 45 79-3 162 6.2 IS
PCAA 14-11 337 36-64 .563 7-10 700 76 5.4 11 22 42-2 79 5.6 IS

• BALL 26-4 393 54-Ill .486 14-26 .538 71 2.7 10 37 59-1 122 4.7 13
PCAA 13-3 193 25-57 .439 2-5 .400 28 2.2 3 17 29-1 52 4.0 10

W L.VALLEE 19-3 259 28-77 .364 18-32 .563 51 2.7 23 26 32-1 74 3.9 12
.+:> PCAA 11-0 137 12-33 364 11-21 .524 24 2.2 11 15 20-0 35 32

• BARRIOS 27-9 515 31-80 .388 26-35 743 46 1.7 70 38 65-3 88 3.3 13
PCAA 14-3 253 21-50 .420 15-21 .714 18 1.3 31 21 29-1 57 4.1 13

BERRY 16-0 126 19-53 358 13-26 .500 10 0.6 2 8 20-1 51 3.2 17
PCAA 6-0 60 12-25 .480 9-17 .529 3 0.5 0 I 14-1 33 5.5 17

SMITH 24-0 250 33-69 .478 7-9 .778 31 1.3 12 17 26-0 73 3.0 10
PCAA 11-0 105 12-28 .429 1-2 .500 11 1.0 4 3 12-0 25 2.3

, ROPER 21-1 176 21-45 .467 1-2 .500 45 2.1 7 22 27-0 43 2.0 10
PCAA 11-0 69 7-16 .438 0-0 .000 18 1.6 5 10 11-0 14 1.3 6

• DAVIS 14-0 71 8-20 .400 3-5 .600 4 0.3 4 11 18-0 19 1.4 8
PCAA 6-0 8 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 0.2 0 4 2-0 1 0.2 I

CSF 27 731-1507 485 340-534 .637 '1008 37.3 316 465 597-20 1802 66.7 96
PCAA 14 365-760 480 178-282 .631 '497 35.5 155 244 308-12 908 64.9 96

OPP 27 707-1485 476 456-650 .702 '934 34.6 302 408 518-16 1870 69.3 88
PCAA 14 366-723 506 232-321 723 '448 32.0 154 217 273-8 964 68.9 88

'Includes 139 (66 PCAA) CSF and 164 (58 Pc."-A) OPP "Team/Deadball Rebounds"

1979-80 SEASON RESULTS-27 GAMES, 10-17, 4-10 PCAA
DATE CSF OPPONENT OPP SITE An. HIGH SCORER HIGH REBOUNDER
12/1 74 Northern Arizona 730T Fl.gst.ff 7,689 Morg.n-18 Roberts-8
12/3 84 Portlend Unlv. 80 Fullerton 2,579 Roberts-27 Roberts-II
12/7 @53 'Utah 65 S.1t Lake City 10,693 Roberts-22 Roberts-11
12/8 -75 "Richmond Univ. 84 S.1t Lake City 11,406 Knlght-20 Roberts-12
12/11 -64 Brlgh.m Young 80 Provo 18,466 Roberts-IS R.y-11
12/15 -70 Creighton 86 Omaha 6,770 Roberts-16 Roberts-8
12/18 68 San Diego State 53 San Diego 2,230 Morg.n-21 Morgan-Ll
12/22 -67 Loyola-Meryrncuru 77 Fullerton 2,202 Morg.n-15 Morgan, B.U-8
12/23 76 Jackson State 68 Fullerton 1,707 Morgan-20 Morgan·7
12/2 -69 "Plttsburgh 80 ew Haven 7,050 Roberts, B.II-11 BaIl-5
12/29 71 "Ohlo Univ. 49 New Haven 8,193 Roberts-29 Roberts-13
1/4 66 Occidental 41 Fullerton 1,651 LaV.llee-12 Roper-9

W
1/10 @67 +UC Sante Barbera 80 Fullerton 2,350 Roberts-13 Roberts-8

en 1/12 -40 +Long Beach Slate 51 Long Beach 6,517 Roberts-12 Roberts-IO
1/17 -54 +Fresno State 61 Fresno 6,530 Wight-IS Morgan·9
1/20 -56 -t-Pacific 64 Stockton 2,476 Knight-18 Roberts-13
1/24 68 +UC Irvine 53 Fullerton 1,350 Roberts-18 Roberts-18
1/26 63 +UC Irvine 62 Irvine 1,232 Knight-17 Morgan-6
1/31 96 +Utah Slate Loqen 8,153 Roberts-27 Roberts-13
2/2 -69 +San Jose State 72 San Jose 2,217 Roberts-17 Roberts-II
2/7 -58 +San Jose State 66 Fullerton- 2,316 Roberts-17 Roberts-9
2/9 -67 +Utah tate 69 Anaheu'Do" 1,947 Roberts-I 6 Roberts-21
2114 -69 +P.c1fic 76 Fullerton'" 2,015 Roberts, Knlghl-18 Roberts-IO
2/16 -60 + Fresno tate 74 Fullerton- 1,912 Roberts-13 Roberts, Ray-8
2121 -75 + Long Beach Stale Anaheim· 2,937 Roberts-19 Roberrs-16
2123 66 +UC Serna Barbera 58 erue Barbara 2.607 Berry-17 Roberts-
212 $Pacific 70 Anaheim 3.552 Roberts-12 Roberts· 8

Losses 'Utah Classsc #ConnechCUt Mutual CI.sslC .PCAA Garnes PCAA Tourney
@Forfe'l Wins (make records 12·15. 5-9 PCAA) Hom R ord 4-7. Road Record 5·7 euual Court Record 1·3



ALL· TIME RECORD VS. OPPONENTS

Alameda State
Arizona
Arkansas
Athletes In Action
Aurora College
Azusa-Pacific
Biola College
Bolse State
Brigham Young
Cal Tech
Cal Lutheran
Cal Poly Pomona
Cal Poly San Luis Obispo
Calvin (Mich.) College
Central Michigan
Chapman College
Chleo State
Claremont-Mudd
Colorado State
Connecticut
Creighton
CSC-Bakersfield
esC-Dominguez Hills
CSU-Northrldge
Drake
Eastern Montana
Edinboro State
Fresno State
Graceland College
Grambling College
Grand Canyon College
Hastings College
Hayward State
Humboldt State
Idaho State
illinois State
Jackson State
Kansas State
La Salle College
La Verne College
Lewis & Clark College
Long Beach State
Los Angeles State
Loyola Marymount
Luke AFB
Michigan tate
MacAle'ter College
MacMurray College (Ill.)
Montana
Montana tate
McMurray State
Missouri
Nebraska

evede. Las Vegas
ew Mexico

Northern Arizona
orthern illinois

Northern Michigan
North Texas tate
Occidental College
Ohio University
Oklahoma State

W L
I 0
o 2o I
I 0
I 0
3 0
2 0
2 2
I 2
I 0
o I

IS 16
9 14
I 0
I 0

24 14
o I
I 0
o 3
o I
I 2
4 2
I 0

16 19
o I
I 0
o I
8 IS
I 0
o I
I 0
o I
3 0
2 0
I 2
o I
I 0
o I
I 0
3 0
I 0

11 24
9 IS
2 4
I 0
o 2
o I
I 0
o 2o I
I 0
o I
o I
I 3
I 0
3 0
o I
o I
o 2
4 0
I 0
I I

Oral Roberts
Orange County All-Stars
Oregon
Pacific. University of
Pasadena College
Pasadena Nazarene
Pomona College
Pepperdine
Phibac
Pittsburgh
Portland, Univ. of
Portland State
Providence College
Redlands
Rice
Richmond
Sacramento State
San Diego Marines
San Diego Navy
San Diego State
San Francisco State
San Francisco. Untv. of
San Jose State
Seattle-Pacific
Sonoma State
South Alabama
Southern Calif. College
Southern Illinois
Southern Methodist
Southern University
Southern Utah
Stanislaus State
Stetson
Tahoe-Paradise
Texes-Arhngton
Toledo
Tulsa
UC Davis
UC Irvine
UC Riverside
UC Santa Barbara
UC San Diego
University of San Diego
U.S.I.U.
USMC Recruit Depot

'Utah
Utah State
Weber State
Western Washington
Westmont
Westminster (Pa.)
Westminster (Utah)
Whittier College
Wichita State
William & Mary College
Wtsconstn-Parkstde
Wyoming

W L
o 1
I 0
o 2
6 10
2 2
I 0
o I
1 0
I I
o I
1 I
2 0
o I
8 5
I 0
1 I
2 4
2 0
I 0
6 18
o 2
I 0
7 6
3 1
1 0
I 0
2 0
o I
o 1
I 0
I 0
4 1
I 0
2 0
1 0
o I
o 2
I 0

12 11
7 7
8 0
1 I

12 9
3 5
o 2
1 1
I 4
1 2
I 0
4 2
o 1
1 0
1 I
o I
o I
2 0
o I

TOTALS: 528 Games
258 Wins
270 Losses

• CSF awarded forfeit victories in 1979·80.

ANAHEIM CONVENTION CENTER
With two games in the Los Angeles Times Classic and

a many as three in the season-ending PCAA Tournament,
the Titans may play half their 1980-81 home season in the
beautiful Anaheim Convention Center.

The arena seats 7,600 for basketball but can handle up
to 9,100 patrons for other events. The floor covers 27,000
Quare feet (almost • of an acre) and the ceiling is 89 feet

hiqh. The elliptical design provides unmatched acoustics.

36



YEAR.BY. YEAR RESULTS

~~~~~~~~~~~~=~~g~~~~~g~~g~~
. . .

~;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~g~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
a
~& u _~

~ j !ii> ~ a g ~ ~ ~ j S ~3 '" '" ~ j 3 S .: ~
~~ ~ Q~ o~~l~~815~~~~ c8~~ u~_~~8c~~~~~~~~i8c~~~~~~j~~~~lj !s~~~!j~o~~~~~~~l~~i~!r~~l~~~~!:~~~~~u~~!g~~~~~~u~~~~~~~~u~~~~0;~~

5~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~;~~~~~~~~§~~~~~~~

37



�~~--~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

�~~----~~-~~~~~~~-~--~~~~~~~-~--~~----~~~~-~-~~~-~~-e:t -- -

3



5~~~~~~~~~~~~;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

5~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~-~~-~~-~-~-~~~~~~~

39



///7-::(:J/~ 455-/!fp/ plot b f..,,.. r \0

PRIMARY MEDIA OUTLETS
3

NEWSPAPERS
Bill Suda
Bob Lenard. Sports Editor
Daily News Tribune
655 W. Valencia Dr.
Fullerton. CA 92632
(714) 871-2345
Pete Donovan
Marshall Klein, Sports Editor
Los Angeles Times (Orange County)
P.O. Box 2008
Costa Me... CA 92626
(714) 957-2329
earl Sawyer
Hal Snyder. Sports Editor
The Register
625 N. Grand Ave.
Santa Ana. CA 92711
(714) 835-1234
Mike Penner
Sports Editor
Anaheim Bulletin
1771 S. Lewis St.
Anaheim. CA 92805
(714) 634-2514
Sports Editor
Daily Titan
Cal State Fullerton
Fullerton. CA 92634
(714) 773-3149
Bill Shirley
Sports Editor
Los Angeles Times Downtown
Times Mirror Sq.
Los Angeles. CA 90053
(213) 972-6999

WIRE SERVICES
Jack Stevenson
Sports Editor
Associated Press
1111 S. Hill 51.
Los Angeles. CA 90053
(213) 746-1200
Rich Tosch ..

ports Editor
United Press International
Box 2231. Main Station
Los Angeles. CA 90053
(213) 620-1230

RADIO
Chris Roberts

ports Director
KWOW Radio

. Mills & Olive Roads
Pomona. CA 91766
(213) 331-0794
(does F basketball play-by-play)

ports Director
KEZY Radio
1190 E. Ball Road
An helm. CA 92805
(714) 776-1191

Sports Director
KWIZ Radio
3101 West 5th St.
Santa Ana. CA 92703
839-5590
Fred Hessler/Scott St. James
Sports Department
KMPC Radio
5858 Sunset Blvd.
Hollywood. CA 90028
(213) 460-5628
Rich Marotta/Barry Rhode
Sports Department
KNX Radio (CBS)
6121 Sunset Blvd_
Hollywood. CA 90028
(213) 460-3343
Cleve Hermann/Don Wells
Sports Department
KFWB Radio
6419 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood. CA 90028
(213) 462-6056
Bud Furillo
Sports Director
KABC Radio
3321 S. La Cienega Blvd.
Los Angeles. CA 90016
(213) 837-5948

TELEVISION
Roy Firestone/Jim Hilt
Sports Department
KNXT-Channel 2 (CBS)
Hollywood. CA 90028
(213) 460-3252
Stu Nahan
Sports Department
KNBC-ChanneJ 4 (NBC)
3000 W. Alameda
Burbank. CA 91523
(213) 840-4444
Night Sports IIne/(213) 840-3425
Ross Schneider
Sports Director
Joe Buttitta
KTLA-Channel 5
5800 Sunset Blvd.
Hollywood. CA 90028
(213) 460-550 1
Ted Dawson/ Ed Arnold/
Tany Hernandez
Sports Department
KABC-Channel 7 (ABC)
4151 Prospect Ave.
Hollywood. CA 90027
(213) 668-2196/(213) 668-2844
Lynn Shackelford
Sports Director
KHJ-Channel 9
5515 Melrose Ave.
Los Angeles. CA 90038
(213) 461-9408
Gil Strallon
Sports Department
KTTV-Channel 11
5746 unset Blvd.
Hollywood. CA 90028

SPORTS INFORMATION OFFICE
Mel Franks

ports Information Director
Cal tate Fullerton
Fullerton. CA 92634
(714) 773-3970

Vern Vegso
ports Informacion Assistant

Cal State Fullerton
Fullerton. CA 92634
(714) 773-2725

40



ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT DIBECTORY

MlK£ MUllAll. Y DIrector of Athletics m2677
LEANNE GROTKE Women's Athletic Director 773-3480
ED CARROLL .Business Manager , 773-3507
BARBARA KEMPTON Administrative Aide 773-2677
MEL FRANKS Director of Sports Information

and Promotions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 773-3970
JANET DONOVAN Assistant DIrector of Sports

Irlormation and Promotions . . .. 773-3970
VERN VEGSO DIrector of Advertising Sales . . . .. 713-2725
MIKE HATFIELD DIrector of Operations 773-2187
THEA GREER Athletic Dept. Secretary 773-2677

COACHES
KATHY ANDERSON Asst. Women's Basketball 773-3604
NICK BABA . . . . . .. Water Polo 773-2090
JAN BilliNGS Tennis (M & W) 773-3053
CATHY BRIGHT Golf (M & W) 773-2677
JERRY BROWN Asst. Football 773-2062
BOB BURT Asst. Football.............. . . .. 773-3244
FRAN CUMMINGS Volleyball 773-3052
BOB DAVIES Asst. Football 773-2058
JAN DUNLAP Asst. Softball 773-3495
BOB DYE Cross Country & Track 773-3055
RlOi EllERSON Asst. Football 773-2059
JUDI GARMAN Softball........................ 773-3495
AUGIE GARRIDO Baseball 773-3789
Bill GENlAN Asst. Basketball. 773-3711
OiRIS GOBRECHT Women's Basketball 773-3604
BRECK GREENWOOD Asst. Women' Gymnastics 773-2778
Bill KERNEN Asst. Baseball 773-3789
lARRY MANFUlL Asst. Football 773-3243
STEVE MARIUCCl Asst. Football 773-2061
DON MATSON Wr tIIng 773-2138
GEORGE MC QUARN Basketball 773-3711
GENE MURPHY Football 773-2063
GREG NEWHOUSE Asst. Football 773-3245
JIM NOBLE Soccer......................... 773-3054
HElZJ\BURO OKAWA Fendng 773-2090
JODY ROBINSON Asst. Baseball 773-3789
LYNN ROGERS Women's Gymnastics 773-2778
JOHN SNEED Asst. Basketball. 773-3711
ROGER THOMAS Asst. Football 773-2060
DICK WOLFE Men's Gymnastics .. .. .. . . . .. 173-3425

STAFF
JUliE DUKfLUS Women's Trainer 713-2219
aJFF HATIER Equipment Manager 713-3429
JERRY LLOYD Trainer 173-2561
JAY ST. QAIR Asst. Equipment Manager. . . .. 173-3429

GENERAL INFORMATION
Location Fullerton, Calif. 92634
Enrollment .. .. . .. .. . .. .. . . .. . .. 22,500
Nickname TIta.1lS
Colors Blue, Orange and White
Conference Padflc Coast Athletic Assn.
Home Courts Titan Gym (4,140)

Anaheim Convention Center (7,600)
Press Table Phone umber ..... (714) 173-3970



FULL
YOUR HEADQUARTER

FOR TITAN
BASKETBALL

Gary Upton with Georg McQuarn

·SPECIAL RATES
AVAILABLE· FO
VISITING TEAMS
~_J 222 W. Houston Ave.

Fullerton, CA 92634
(714) 992-1700


